
[bookmark: _Hlk514252030]





































LICENSE AGREEMENT

This License Agreement (“License Agreement”) made on this [ ] day of [ ], 2018 at [ ] (the "Effective Date”)

BY AND BETWEEN

[ ], having its registered office at [ ] (hereinafter referred to as the “Licensor” which expression shall, unless inconsistent with the context or meaning thereof, be deemed to mean and include its subsidiaries, nominees, successors and assigns) of the ONE PART;	Comment by Virali: Kindly fill the necessary details

AND

Vista India Digital Media Inc., incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its registered office at 2901 Tasman Drive, Suite # 210, Santa Clara, CA 95054 (hereinafter referred to as “Licensee” which expression shall, unless repugnant to the context thereto, include its successors in title, permitted assigns, affiliates, subsidiaries and directors) of the SECOND PART;

The aforesaid parties shall be individually be referred to as ‘Party’ and collectively as ‘Parties’.
WHEREAS:

A. The Licensee has entered into an agreement with Netflix Inc. dated February 24, 2014 (“Master Agreement”). The said Master Agreement was subsequently amended by Amendment #59 and Joinder to License Agreement for Internet Transmission dated January 5, 2017 (“Amendment Agreement”). Vide the Amendment Agreement, Netflix Global LLC has been joined as party to the Master Agreement with effect from the effective date of the said agreement. As per the Amendment Agreement, Netflix, Inc. will only be responsible for and shall have obligations solely with respect to the US Territory (i.e. United States and its territories, possessions, commonwealths and protectorates) while Netflix Global LLC will only be responsible for and shall have obligations solely with respect to the territory outside of the US Territory. 

B. The Licensor is inter alia engaged in the business of acquiring and distributing film / episode and all other rights of whatsoever nature including all copyrights therein.	Comment by Virali: Kindly confirm / amend the same

C. The Licensee is engaged in the business of distributing certain visual and entertainment products.

D. Pursuant to discussions, Licensor has agreed to grant Licensed Rights (as defined in Clause 1.16) in favour of the Licensee for exploitation over Netflix Enabled Device (as defined in Clause 1.19) in the Territory (as defined in Clause 1.28) strictly as per terms and conditions contained herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the below mentioned conditions and covenants, the adequacy of which the Parties hereby acknowledge, it is agreed as follows:

1. DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise defined in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meaning ascribed to them hereunder:

1.1. “Ad Supported” means the delivery and/or exhibition of a motion picture, television show or other entertainment product where the consumer is required to view or is otherwise exposed to commercial messages or interruptions (whether display, interstitial or otherwise).

1.2. “Affiliate” shall mean any business entity which Licensor directly or indirectly controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, where “control” is defined as the ownership of at least fifty percent (50%) of the equity or beneficial interest of such entity or the right to vote for or appoint a majority of the board of directors or other governing body of such entity or otherwise possesses the power to direct the affairs of the entity.

1.2.1. “Agreement” shall mean this Agreement and amendments thereto including any schedules, annexure and exhibits attached to it or incorporated in it by reference;

1.3. “AVOD” means the delivery and/or exhibition of a television show and/or other entertainment product on an Ad Supported basis, where the timing of such delivery and/or exhibition is not pre-determined, but rather is at the consumer’s discretion (i.e., on-demand), in connection with which the consumer may or may not be charged any fee or access charge, whether transaction, recurring, periodic or other.

1.4. “Copyright” shall have the meaning as assigned to it in The Copyright Act. 1957, and any and all amendments thereto;

1.5. “Confidential Information” means any and all proprietary or confidential data or information relating to either Party, disclosed (directly or indirectly) by one Party to the other Party, including but not limited to, the terms and conditions of this Agreement and/or any and all financial, technical, non-technical information, data, business operations, future products, on-going research, or business, sales, subscribers, suppliers, clients, employees, ideas and creative works belonging to either Party (regardless of whether such information is protectable under copyright, patent or trademark and/or trade secret doctrine) including but not limited to copyright, trade secret and proprietary information, data, techniques, business forecasts, research, work in progress, program formats, projects, sales and marketing plans, future development, personnel information, whether in oral, written, graphic or electronic form, and whether designated as confidential or not and shall also include Confidential Information, of a third party, which either Party may gain access to, in the course of fulfillment of the purposes of this Agreement;

1.6. “Current Titles” shall mean the film / episode listed in Schedule A; 

1.7. “Deductable Expenses” shall have the meaning assigned to it in Clause 3.4.

1.8. “Delivery Language” means the languages specified in Schedule A.

1.9. “EST” means the electronic delivery and/or exhibition of a motion picture, television show or other entertainment product, solely on a non-Ad Supported and non-recurring monetary fee basis, where the timing of same is not pre-determined, but rather is at the consumer’s discretion, and for which, and for the right to permanently download, retain and/or have access to same, the consumer is charged a separate, material monetary transactional fee (i.e., per movie or episode) that is neither subsidized nor otherwise discounted by the purchase of other products, services or promotions.

1.10. “Free TV” means the delivery and/or exhibition of a motion picture, television show or other entertainment product by means of over the air signals, cable, satellite or any other electronic or non-tangible means (whether now known or hereafter devised) which is free and/or Ad Supported and/or which is publicly funded, where such exhibition is made available to consumers on a Linear basis (i.e., not on an on-demand basis, such on-demand exploitation being FVOD).

1.11. “FVOD” means the delivery and/or exhibition of a motion picture, television show and/or other entertainment product, where the timing of such delivery and/or exhibition is not pre-determined, but rather is at the consumer’s discretion (i.e., on-demand), and in connection with which the consumer is not charged any fee or access charge, whether transactional, recurring, periodic, or other.

1.12. “Intellectual Property” includes all forms of intellectual property rights subsisting under any law or equity and all analogous rights subsisting under the laws of all jurisdictions and shall include any product or process of the human intellect whether registerable or non-registerable, including inter alia, patents, trademarks, copyrights, or derivative works of the same expression or literary creation, unique name, trade secret (including ideas, research and development, compositions, designs, drawings), presentation, database rights (including rights of extraction) and all applications, all service marks, logos and trade names, together with all translations, adaptations, derivations, and combinations thereof, and all applications, registrations, and renewals in connection therewith, etc.;

1.13. “Internet Transmission” shall mean the transmission of data via Internet Protocol.

1.14. “License Fee” shall have the meaning assigned to it in Clause 3.1.

1.15. “Licensed Languages” means, for each Current Title hereunder, all languages, (including without limitation each Delivered Language) specified in Schedule A.

1.16. “Licensed Rights” shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Clause 2.1.

1.17. “Licensed Work(s)” shall mean Current Titles and other audio-visual works which may be added to the Schedule A from time to time, along with the Source Material, the Copyrights and other proprietary rights on which are owned by the Licensor.

1.18.  “Netflix” shall mean Netflix Inc and Netflix Global LLC and shall include any of its Affiliates.

1.19. “Netflix Enabling Device” (hereinafter referred to as “NED”) shall mean a device which is capable of receiving data via the Internet, including without limitation,
i) a desktop or laptop computer;
ii) a television set,
iii) a set top box, including a box that offers an integrated personal digital video recorder (DVR);
iv) a DVD and/or Blu-ray player;
v) a game console;
vi) a portable device including without limitation a mobile phone or a tablet; or
vii) a device with a web browser interface or other like capability.

1.20. “Netflix Service” shall mean a global subscription service that provides subscribers with on-demand access to movies and television content, and delivers content through Internet Transmission to NEDs (including User Interfaces on same).

1.21. “Net Receipts” shall have the meaning as prescribed in Clause 3.2.

1.22. “Non-Theatrical” means the exhibition of a motion picture, television show or other entertainment product to audiences at the physical facilities, (i) of airplanes, trains, ships and other forms of common carrier transportation, (ii) of schools, colleges and other educational institutions, government agencies, libraries, religious and civic groups, clubs and services organizations, (iii) of non-public areas of hotels, motels and other lodging, and/or (iv) shut-in institutions, prisons, hospitals, nursing homes, retirement centers, offshore drilling rigs, logging camps and construction camps, and for which exhibition an admission fee may be charged.  

1.23. “Pay TV” shall mean the delivery and/or exhibition of a motion picture, television show or other entertainment product by means of over the air signals, cable, satellite or any other electronic or non-tangible means (whether analog or digital, or via the Internet or any other electronic or non-tangible medium now known or hereafter devised) where the consumer is charged a separate, recurring fee for a specified level of programming (whether such level includes a "basic" tier of programming (i.e., the fee paid by a consumer for the first or lowest tier(s) of programming, including a tier that is required to be purchased or accessed before access to other programming services or channels [e.g., HBO, Starz, Showtime] is permitted) (“Basic Pay TV”) and/or also includes a "premium" tier of programming [e.g., the fee paid by a consumer for HBO, Starz or Showtime) (“Premium Pay TV”)], where such exhibition is on a regularly scheduled (i.e., linear) basis or made available to the viewer on an on demand basis (i.e., where the timing of such delivery and/or exhibition is not pre-determined, but rather is at the consumer's discretion).

1.24. “Pay Per View” (hereinafter referred to as “PPV”) means the exploitation of a Licensed Work(s), solely on a non-Ad Supported basis and non-recurring fee basis, where the timing and/or selection of same is pre-determined, and not at the consumer’s discretion, where the consumer is required to view the content over a limited period of time (the maximum being 48 hours), and for which exhibition, the consumer is charged a separate, material transactional fee (i.e., per movie or episode) that is neither subsidized nor otherwise discounted by the purchase of other products, services or promotions.

1.25. “Source Material” shall mean, with respect to each Territory, the source files for the Licensed Work and associated trailers, artwork, promotional materials and metadata (including without limitation audio files and closed captioning files for the deaf and hard of hearing, and all relevant ratings, content descriptors and content classifications information) for such Territory, the delivery specifications for which are detailed in Schedule B attached hereto.

1.26. “Subscription Video-on-Demand” (hereinafter referred to as “SVOD”) shall mean the delivery and/ or exhibition of a motion picture, television show and / or other entertainment product via Internet Transmission where the consumer is charged a recurring fee and/ or periodic access charge in connection with such delivery and/ or exhibition. 

1.27. “Term” shall be as per Schedule A. 

1.28. “Territory” shall be as per Schedule A.

1.29. “User Interfaces” shall mean web applications built using Application Programming Interfaces (commonly known as APIs) released by Netflix, which applications enable subscribers and potential subscribers to link to or otherwise use the Netflix Service on NEDs.

2. GRANT OF LICENSE

2.1. The Licensor grants to the Licensee an irrevocable, exclusive license for Netflix Service to be used during the Term, in the Territory, in accordance with this Agreement as follows (“hereinafter referred as “Licensed Rights”):

a) The Licensor hereby grants to the Licensee the right and license to digitally distribute, exhibit and communicate to the public the Licensed Work on SVOD basis (both streaming and temporary download) solely by way of Internet Transmission via the Netflix Service to NEDs (including User Interfaces on same) in any and all formats and versions.
b) The Licensor grants to the Licensee the right and license to copy, install, compress, decompress, encode, case, store, encrypt, decode, decrypt, display, use, cache, store and transmit the Licensed Work for purposes of exhibiting and distributing the Licensed Work on any NED.
c) The Licensor grants to the Licensee the right and license to copy, install, use, cache, store, transmit, exhibit and distribute Licensor’s trademarks and logos (“Licensor’s Marks”) for the sole purpose of exercising the rights granted by this Agreement and solely in relation with the Licensed Work(s).
d) The Licensor grants to the Licensee the right and license to cut each Licensed Work to create short promotional clips, each of which shall consist of no more than 5 (five) consecutive minutes in length of a Licensed Work, and no more than (6) six still screen shots representative of a Licensed Work or episode (“Introductory Segment(s)”). The Licensor further grants to Licensee during the Term in each Territory a limited, right and license to (a) exhibit, distribute and communicate to the public, solely by way of Internet Transmission, Source Material (excluding the cinematograph film / episodes) and Introductory Segments to subscribers and potential subscribers for purposes of marketing and promoting the availability of the Licensed Work through the Netflix Service in such Territory and (b) copy, install, compress, decompress, encode, decode, encrypt, decrypt, display, use, cache, store and transmit such materials for purposes of such approved exhibition and distribution in such Territory. 
e) For the avoidance of doubt, Netflix may offer the Netflix Service, including the Licensed Work on NEDs where a subscriber is required to use a third party service (including without limitation a User Interface) and/or make payment to such third party to use the Netflix Service (whether such payment is for an additional charge in order to access the Netflix Service and/or for the relevant subscription fee for the Netflix Service itself). Such third parties may also offer interactive features, such as on-screen chat functionality or simultaneous or coordinated viewing. By way of example only, the Netflix Service may be offered through a game console such as the Microsoft Xbox, wherein use of the Netflix Service by subscribers through such NED requires the payment of a recurring fee to Microsoft Corporation and/or payment of the relevant Netflix Service subscription fee to Microsoft Corporation.
f) It is agreed between the parties, Licensor shall allow Licensee to add their logo on beginning of the film / episode. The image of the logo has been provided hereinbelow in Schedule C.

2.2. Notwithstanding anything stated herein, it is expressly agreed and understood that during the Term, the Licensee shall be entitled to exclusively exploit the Licensed Rights for Netflix Service of all Licensed Works in the manner provided in this Agreement. 

2.3.  The Licensor shall however be entitled to exploit the Licensed Work for the Netflix Service through its own company. The Licensor however undertakes that during the Term of this Agreement, the Licensor shall not grant the Licensed Work for the Netflix Service to any third party.

2.4. The Licensor shall be entitled to provide English sub-titles / closed captions of Licensed Works. 	Comment by Virali: In the event that the original audio is in English.

2.5. With respect to each Licensed Work, Licensor shall deliver to Licensee such Licensed Work in each Delivery Language and all formats and versions specified in Schedule A (e.g., original audio, captioning/subtitling for the deaf or hard of hearing, subtitling and/or dubbed forms), subject to certain limited exceptions, if any, on a Title-by-Title basis as set forth in the applicable Schedule(s) (“Required Language Assets”). In addition, if at any time during the Term additional language assets become available to Licensor (to the extent not previously required to be delivered as a Required Language Asset—e.g., captioning/subtitling files for the deaf or hard of hearing in a Licensed Language other than English) (“Supplemental Language Assets”), the Licensor shall (i) provide written notice to Licensee as soon as reasonably practical; and (ii) at the Licensee’s option, deliver such Supplemental Language Assets to the Licensee (to the extent not previously delivered) at no additional cost to the Licensee within thirty (30) calendar days upon receipt of the Licensee’s request for the same. 

2.6. It is agreed between the parties that the Licensor shall not grant the Licensed Work to any other SVOD, AVOD and FVOD platform during the Term of this Agreement.

3. CONSIDERATION

3.1. [bookmark: _GoBack]The Licensee and Licensor have mutually agreed that the total license fee for exploitation of the Licensed Works on the Netflix Service during the Term is US $ [ ] (United States Dollars []  Only) (“License Fee”) for the Current Title and shall be subject to withholding taxes as per the applicable laws and the Licensee shall issue to the Licensor with a certificate of deduction. Any updates and/or revisions in the list of cinematograph film / episodes shall be mutually discussed and agreed upon between the Parties. 

3.2. The Licensee shall remit the License Fee out of the Net Receipts to the Licensor, from each installment after deducting the taxes as per the applicable laws. (“Licensor’s Share of Net Receipts”). 

3.3. License Fees shall be shared by Licensor and Licensee in the ratio of 80 (Licensor): 20 (Licensee). 

3.4. Deductible Expenses shall mean actual cost for delivery of audio/visual packaging for SD and HD, Timed Text Conformance per language and Forced Narratives conformance shall be US$ 1,015 (United States Dollars One Thousand and Fifteen only) or US$ 370 (United States Dollars Three Hundred and Seventy Only) per episode, actual cost for creating and delivery of Poster Art of US$ 1,200 (United Dollars One Thousand Two Hundred only) or cost of QC and delivery of Poster Art of US$ 500 (United Dollars Five Hundred only). Additional cost of US$ 25 per installment as Bank charges. 

3.5. The above mentioned Deductible Expenses shall be deducted from the Licensor’s share.

3.6. For the purpose of determination of the Net Receipts for this Agreement,
The Net Receipts for each Current Title is receivable from Netflix in [ ] equal installments as follows: 
(i) First installment within 30 (thirty) days from the date on which the Current Title goes live on Netflix Service i.e. is first made available for exhibition and distribution through Netflix Service in the Territory.
(ii) Thereafter on a quarterly basis from the date of payment of first installment in accordance with sub-clause (i) above. 

3.7. Licensee shall make payment of Licensor’s Share of Net Receipts to the Licensor within 30 (thirty) days from the date of receipt of such payment from Netflix. All payments shall be made in United States Dollars (US$) to Licensor's designated bank account as mentioned below.	Comment by Virali: Kindly fill in the necessary details
· Bank Name
· Branch Address
· Name on Account
· Account Number
· Swift Code
· IFSC
· Correspondent Bank details in US
4. METHOD OF PAYMENT AND LICENSOR’S RIGHT TO AUDIT ACCOUNTS

4.1. All payments shall be accompanied by an income statement specifying gross amounts received by Licensee from Netflix and the net amount due to the Licensor.

4.2. All payments shall be made by way a wireless transfer at the Licensee’s sole expense.

4.3. The Licensor shall have the right to audit the Licensee’s records to verify the accuracy of such statements, once with respect to any statement, once in each year, at the Licensor’s expense, at the place where the Licensee maintains such records, the verification shall be done during Licensee’s normal business hours after providing a prior notice of thirty (30) days.

5. CONFIDENTIALITY

5.1. The Parties shall at all times maintain the Confidential Information of the other Party and shall not disclose the same to third parties without the prior written consent of the other Party. If any Party is under an obligation to reveal the Confidential Information by operation of Law, it shall do so only after giving prior notice to the other Party well in advance in order to enable the other Party to obtain a protective or any other order to prevent disclosure of the Confidential Information.

5.2. Neither Party shall use the other’s Confidential Information for its own use or for any other purposes other than as necessary to perform or enforce its rights and/or obligations under this Agreement or as required by law.

5.3. The provisions of this Clause will survive termination of this Agreement.

6. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE LICENSOR

The Licensor hereby represents and warrants that:

6.1. It is the sole owner or controller of all Licensed Rights and has the full right, power, legal capacity and authority to enter into this Agreement and fully perform its obligations under this Agreement, and neither it nor an Affiliate has entered into an agreement with another party which is inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement or would otherwise prevent Licensee from fulfilling its obligations to Netflix as to the Licensed Work or under this Agreement; 

6.2. It has and shall maintain during the Term all necessary rights, titles, authorizations, consents and interests, including without limitation from all third party rights holders for each Licensed Work, necessary to grant to the Licensee the licenses granted in this Agreement, and to deliver to the Licensee the Licensed Work designated hereunder; 

6.3. [bookmark: _Hlk507667953]Licensor represents, warrants and covenants that the public performance rights (as that term is understood in the United States, also known as the “communication to the public” rights in certain other parts of the Territory) in the musical compositions and lyrics embodied in such musical compositions contained in the Titles, Introductory Segments and any other Source Materials delivered hereunder are either (1) controlled by the legally authorized music performance rights organization in the applicable country or region in the Territory (“PROs”) [including Indian Performance Rights Society (“IPRS”) following the date IPRS is fully authorized under Indian Law] which PROs are authorized under applicable law to license and collect royalties in connection with the public performance / communication to the public of such musical compositions and lyrics embodied in such musical compositions, via the Netflix Service and from which licenses covering Netflix’s transmission of such Titles, Introductory Segments and other Source Materials throughout the Territory are legally required and available, or (2) in the public domain, or (3) controlled by Licensor or an Affiliate and not available for licensing through the PROs (in which event no additional clearance of, or payment with respect to, such rights shall be required by Netflix, associated with Netflix’s transmissions or other delivery of the Titles hereunder).   Licensee shall indemnify Licensor for any failure by Netflix to obtain, if and to the extent required by applicable law in the Territory, a license from the relevant PROs including IPRS following the date which is fully authorized under Indian Law to publicly perform and/or communicate to the public, such musical compositions and lyrics embodied in such musical compositions, via the Netflix Service.

6.4. Licensor further represents and warrants that the reproduction rights in the musical compositions  contained in the Titles, Introductory Segments and any other Source Materials delivered hereunder are either: (1) exclusively controlled by a PRO from which licenses covering Netflix’s exploitation of such Titles, Introductory Segments and any other Source Materials throughout a specific country in the Territory are legally required and available (the “PRO Controlled Reproduction Rights”); or (2) in the public domain, or (3) not available for licensing through the PROs or not exclusively licensed through the PRO (in which event Licensor hereby irrevocably licenses such reproduction rights in musical compositions to Licensee for all uses hereunder and no additional clearance of, or payment with respect to, such rights shall be required of Netflix, associated with Netflix’s exploitation of the Title hereunder). If any musical compositions with PRO Controlled Reproduction Rights are included in the Title, as between Licensor and Netflix, Netflix shall be responsible for obtaining in the applicable country/(ies) in the Territory, if and to the extent required by applicable law, a reproduction rights license from the applicable PRO for such musical compositions for exploitation on the Netflix Service. 

6.5. Licensee agrees that if any payments/remuneration for Netflix’s exploitation for any (i) literary works and sound recordings or (ii) performances embodied in the Title, Introductory Segments and any other Source Materials licensed hereunder are required to be made by an entity other than Licensor or a Licensor Affiliate under the Indian Copyright Act 1957 or equivalent legislation of any jurisdiction of the Territory, then the Licensor shall not be liable for such payments.

6.6. Except as specifically described hereinabove  in clause 6.3 to 6.5, Licensor has satisfied and shall satisfy during the Term all third party obligations of any kind with respect to the Titles, Source Material, Introductory Segments and Licensor Marks, and their distribution and exploitation in accordance with this Agreement, including without limitation all guild residuals third party licenses, royalties, participations, remuneration or other payments, and Licensee and Netflix and their Affiliates shall have no obligation for any such past, current or future charges, remuneration or similar payments.

6.7. Licensor shall provide ratings information in accordance with clause 9.4, and any such ratings information delivered by Licensor to Licensee shall be true and accurate; 

6.8. Licensor has obtained, to the fullest extent possible, all necessary waivers of moral rights or similar rights in any jurisdiction or, where such waivers are not permitted at law, has taken all necessary actions in acknowledgement of such rights; 

6.9. Licensee’s distribution and other exploitation of the Licensed Work (and associated Source Material and Introductory Segments) and Licensor’s Marks in accordance with this Agreement shall not violate or infringe any rights of any third party, including without limitation any third party intellectual property rights, contract rights, moral rights (or similar rights in any jurisdiction), rights of publicity, and rights of privacy, or defame or constitute unfair competition against such third party; the Licensed Work (and associated Source Material and Introductory Segments) and Licensee’s distribution and other exploitation of same in accordance with this Agreement shall not violate any applicable law, rule or regulation. 

6.10. Licensor shall deliver the Licensed Work to the Licensee in accordance with the specifications set forth by Netflix to deliver the raw files of the Licensed Works in the recommended format (as provided under Schedule B) before repurposing for the Netflix Service. The Licensor acknowledges that the Licensee has the right to not accept any Licensed Work which does not meet the specifications outlined in Schedule B.

7. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE LICENSEE

The Licensee represents and warrants to the Licensor that:

7.1. The Licensee confirms that it has full title and authority to enter into this Agreement and perform all obligations hereunder.

7.2.  Licensee shall ensure that at all times during the Term, Netflix shall implement security and copy protection technologies with respect to each Licensed Work, including geo-filtering and encryption technologies, that are no less protective as the then-current industry standard. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Licensor acknowledges that the Licensee cannot guarantee that current geo-filtering technology shall be effective in every instance.

8. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

8.1. All rights, title and interest, including but not limited to the Intellectual Property Rights in respect of the Licensed Works, now existing or hereinafter arising, shall, at all times vest solely and exclusively with the Licensor.

8.2. The Licensed Work has been or may be digitally finger-printed by the Licensor for Internet Platforms including but not limited to YouTube. In cases of any finger-printing clash or reference file conflict, the Licensee hereby agrees that the ownership of the Licensor shall prevail and the Licensee shall release the reference ownership to resolve such conflict. 

9. DELIVERY

9.1. Source Material:
With respect to each Territory, Licensor shall create and deliver, at its sole expense, Source Material for each title in the Licensed Work for such Territory at the date agreed to in writing by the Parties. Source Material shall be loaned to Licensee for the purpose of encoding and shall be destroyed by Licensee/Netflix within ninety (90) calendar days of termination or expiration of this Agreement. Subject to the rights granted to Licensee herein, title to the Source Material delivered hereunder by Licensor shall at all times remain in Licensor. Licensor shall also provide to Licensee, accurate music cue sheets for each Licensed Work and additional information and documentation reasonably requested by Netflix with respect to music contained in each Licensed Work. Licensor shall also provide to Licensee, at Licensee’s request, accurate music cue sheets for each title under the Licensed Work and additional information and documentation reasonably requested by Licensee with respect to music contained in each film / episode title under Licensed Work.

9.2. Delivery Specifications: All Source Material shall be provided to the Licensee in accordance with the specifications set forth in, and accompanied by all information required by Clause 9.4 below and Schedule B. Licensor shall deliver the Licensed Work to the Licensee in accordance with the specifications set forth by Netflix to deliver the raw files of the Licensed Works in the recommended format (as provided under Schedule B) before repurposing for the Netflix Service. The Licensor acknowledges that the Licensee has the right to not accept any Licensed Work which does not meet the specifications outlined in Schedule B. Source Material shall be delivered in the highest quality and resolution available to Licensor including without limitation High Definition (e.g.,if not available in Ultra High Definition 4K then delivered in 1080p, if not available in 1080p, then delivered in 1080i, or if not available in 1080i, then delivered in 720p), and 3D, and that if, during the Term, a higher quality, format or resolution of any Source Material, including without limitation a 3D version, becomes available to Licensor or an Affiliate, or is made available by Licensor or an Affiliate to any third party, then Licensor shall provide that version, without cost, to Licensee. The Licensee shall also have the right to create 2D source files from 3D source files delivered by the Licensor. The Licensee may repurpose or utilize the Source Material for any Current Title for use in other Territories where the Licensee otherwise has the right to distribute such Current Title. 

9.3. Languages:
Licensor shall deliver to Licensee each of the Licensed Work in each language specified in Schedule A and incorporated by this reference (the “Delivered Language(s)”), including without limitation in subtitled form and if available, dubbed form, if the original language of such Licensed Work’s production is a language other than the Delivered Language. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement but without limiting Licensor’s delivery obligations, Licensee shall have the right to create, have created, and/or acquire from a third party (a) translations of synopses and names of any and all titles under the Licensed Work (in any or all of the Licensed Languages); (b) subtitled and/or dubbed versions (in any or all of the Licensed Languages) of any and all titles under the Licensed Work; (c) closed caption versions (in any or all of the Licensed Languages) of any and all titles under the Licensed Work; and (d) edited versions (in any or all of the Licensed Languages) of any and all titles under the Licensed Work solely if required to comply with applicable local laws, rules, practices, principles or mores in any Territory.

9.4. Ratings/Content Classification:
With respect to each Territory, Licensor shall deliver to Licensee as part of the relevant Source Material in accordance with clause 9.1 all ratings, content descriptors and content classification information sufficient to enable Licensee to comply with all relevant laws and regulations (“Ratings”) issued by the administrative, regulatory or other body specified for such Territory (“Ratings Body”). If Licensor does not have Ratings from the applicable Ratings Body for any title under the Licensed Work, Licensor shall procure any such ratings from the relevant Ratings Body and deliver such ratings to Licensee in accordance with its Delivery obligations for Source Material as set forth in clause 9.1. 

10. WITHDRAWAL BY NETFLIX

10.1. Suspension or Withdrawal. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, as per the agreement between Licensee and Netflix, Netflix has no obligation to distribute any Title, and shall have the right to temporarily suspend or permanently withdraw any Title from the Netflix Service in any Territory at any time for any reason. Such suspension or withdrawal by Netflix pursuant to this sub-clause 10.1 (i.e., a suspension or withdrawal by Netflix that is not a Removal for Cause, as mentioned in clause 10.2) shall not relieve Netflix of its payment obligations as provided in the agreement between Licensee and Netflix and the consequential payment to the Licensor hereunder.

10.2. Removal for Cause. Without limiting the foregoing, in the event Netflix temporarily suspends
or permanently withdraws any Title(s) in a Territory from the Netflix Service because of its reasonable, good faith determination that continued distribution of such Title(s) or performance of its obligations under this Agreement in such Territory may create material legal or regulatory liability for Netflix and/or its Affiliates, or a change in law or regulation materially impacts Netflix’s ability to exploit any rights granted to Netflix hereunder (a “Removal for Cause”), Licensor shall refund to Licensee or credit against Netflix payables, at Licensee’s option and within thirty (30) calendar days of the effective date of such temporary suspension or permanent withdrawal, a prorated amount of the relevant License Fee paid to Licensor for such temporarily suspended or permanently withdrawn Title, as applicable, such pro rata amount to be calculated (i) in the case of a temporary suspension, from the effective date of such suspension, based upon the amount of time of such suspension, and (ii) in the case of a permanent withdrawal, from the effective date of withdrawal and based upon the amount of time remaining in the relevant Title License Period(s) previously paid for by Licensee. 

11. INDEMNITY

11.1. The Licensee shall indemnify, defend, and hold Licensor harmless from and against any and all losses, costs and expenses arising out of any breach of any representations, warranties, covenants, agreements or undertakings by the Licensee pursuant to this Agreement, and or by Licensee’s failure to pay taxes that are required to be paid by it to any governmental entity in any Territory on monies earned by the Licensee hereunder.

11.2. The Licensor agrees to indemnify and hold Licensee harmless from and against any and all proven losses, costs and expenses arising out of any breach by Licensor of its representations, warranties, covenants, agreements or undertakings pursuant to this Agreement, or by Licensor’s failure to pay taxes that are required to be paid by Licensor to any governmental entity in any Territory on monies earned by Licensor hereunder.

11.3. Limitation of Liability: 

EXCEPT FOR EACH PARTY’S INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATIONS AS SET FORTH IN SUB-CLAUSE 11.1 OR 11.2 OR A BREACH OF A PARTY’S CONFIDENTIALITY OBLIGATIONS PURSUANT TO CLAUSE 5 IN NO EVENT SHALL EITHER PARTY BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER PARTY FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS PROFITS) ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT, REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF THE ACTION AND EVEN IF A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE PARTY ALLEGEDLY LIABLE WAS ADVISED, HAD REASON TO KNOW, OR IN FACT KNEW OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.  THESE LIMITATIONS SHALL APPLY NOTWITHSTANDING ANY FAILURE OF ESSENTIAL PURPOSE OF ANY LIMITED REMEDY.  FURTHER, IN NO EVENT SHALL LICENSEE’S TOTAL AGGREGATE LIABILITY TO LICENSOR EXCEED AN AMOUNT EQUIVALENT TO THE AGGREGATE LICENSE FEES PAID TO LICENSOR PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT AS OF THE DATE THE CLAIM GIVING RISE TO LIABILITY AROSE.  THE PARTIES DO NOT EXCLUDE OR LIMIT ANY LIABILITY THAT CANNOT BE EXCLUDED OR LIMITED BY APPLICABLE LAW.     
11.4. In no event will the Licensee or Netflix be responsible or liable to Licensor for any acts or omissions of, or resulting from a consumer’s use of a, third party NED and or Netflix or any third party software.


12. TERMINATION

12.1. The Licensee may terminate this Agreement:

(i) With respect to the entire Territory or any one Territory in the event of a material uncured breach or default by Licensor of any of its obligations under this Agreement with respect to such Territory, provided that
(1) notice is provided to the Licensor in writing and
(2) such breach or default is not cured within thirty (30) calendar days following the date such notice is deemed given, unless such breach or default is by nature un-curable in which case this Agreement shall be terminable on the date of notice or;
(ii) With respect to the entire Territory in the event that the Licensor (i) institutes or otherwise becomes a party, voluntarily or involuntarily, to a proceeding alleging or pertaining to the insolvency or bankruptcy of the Licensor; (ii) is dissolved or liquidated; (iii) makes an assignment of its material assets for the benefit of creditors; and/or (iv) initiates or is subject to reorganization proceedings. This Agreement shall be terminable on the date written notice is deemed given to the Licensor.

12.2. The Licensor shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement:
1. With respect to any Territory in the event of default by Licensee in making payment of License Fee under this Agreement with respect to such Territory, provided that
1. notice is provided to the Licensee in writing and
1. such default is not cured within thirty (30) calendar days following the date such notice is deemed given.

12.3. Effect of Termination or Expiration: 

12.3.1. Upon termination or expiration of this Agreement with respect to a Territory, the licenses granted hereunder shall immediately terminate for such Territory, and the Licensee shall cease to exploit the Licensed Rights granted hereunder with respect to such Territory.

12.3.2. Nothing herein shall be construed to release either Party from any obligation which matured prior to the effective date of such termination or expiration (or which may continue beyond such termination or expiration) or to relieve the defaulting Party from any and all liabilities at law or in equity to the other for breach of this Agreement. 

12.3.3. In the event that this Agreement is terminated by the Licensee in accordance with Clause 12.1 with respect to a Territory due to a material breach or default of Licensor, Licensor shall refund or credit to Licensee within thirty (30) calendar days of the effective date of such termination, the to a pro-rated amount of the License Fee for such Territory. Provided however, that in the event of failure by the Licensor to refund the License Fees for such Territory within the aforesaid (30) thirty calendar days from the effective date of termination, the Licensor shall be liable to pay a penalty interest on the License Fee calculated @ 18% (eighteen per cent) per annum from the date of termination of the Agreement to the date of refund of the License Fee for the Territory to the Licensee.

12.3.4. In the event that this Agreement is terminated by the Licensor in accordance with Clause 12.2 with respect to any Territory, the Licensor shall be entitled to a pro-rated amount of the License Fee for the relevant Territory, calculated till the effective date of termination.

12.4. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the Licensor acknowledges that Netflix shall have the right to temporarily suspend or permanently withdraw any Licensed Work(s) from the Netflix Service in any Territory at any time for any reason and the Licensee shall not be liable to pay any portion of the License Fee to the Licensor until receipt of the same from Netflix. 

12.5. It is expressly clarified that this Agreement shall be co-terminus and co-extensive with the term of the License Agreement between Netflix and the Licensee.

12.6. No Waiver: Waiver by either party of a single breach or default or a succession of breaches or defaults shall not deprive such party of the right to terminate this Agreement by reason of any subsequent breach or default.

12.7. Survival: Those rights and obligations which by their very nature are intended to survive termination or expiration of this Agreement shall survive termination of this Agreement.

13. ARBITRATION, JURISDICTION AND GOVERNING LAW

13.1. If any dispute arises between the Parties hereto during the subsistence of this Agreement or thereafter, in connection with the validity, interpretation, implementation or alleged material breach of any provision of this Agreement or regarding a question, including the questions as to whether the termination of this Agreement by one Party hereto has been legitimate, both Parties hereto shall endeavor to settle such dispute amicably. If the Parties fail to bring about an amicable settlement, either Party to the dispute may give notice of invocation of the arbitration provisions contained herein, to the other Party in writing. The Parties shall mutually appoint a sole arbitrator and in the event the Parties fail to agree on a sole arbitrator, the dispute shall be referred to a panel of three arbitrators, one to be appointed by the Licensor, the other by the Licensee and the third arbitrator to be jointly appointed by the two arbitrators so appointed. It is agreed that the Parties shall bear all costs and expenses of the arbitration equally. 
13.2. The venue of the arbitration shall be Mumbai (India). The Arbitration proceeding shall be governed by the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, amended from time to time. The proceedings of arbitration shall be in English language.

13.3. Subject to the provisions of this clause, the Courts having the jurisdiction under the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, to determine all matters which the Courts are entitled to determine under the Act, including, without limitation, provisions of interim reliefs under the provisions of Section 9 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 shall exclusively be courts of Mumbai, India. 	

14. REMEDIES:

14.1. The Licensor acknowledges that breach by Licensor under this Agreement cannot be compensated in monetary terms or damages and hence the Licensee is entitled to seek equitable relief against the Licensor in respect of specific performance of the Licensor’s obligations hereunder.

14.2. All remedies recorded herein or otherwise available to the Licensee shall be cumulative and no one such remedy shall be exclusive to any other. Without waiving any of the Licensee’s rights or remedies under this Agreement or otherwise, the Licensee may from time to time record by action any damages arising out of any breach of this Agreement by the Licensor and may institute and maintain subsequent actions for additional damages which may arise from the same or other breaches. The commencement or maintaining of any such action or actions by Licensee shall not constitute an election on the Licensee’s part to terminate this Agreement unless the Licensee shall expressly so elect by written notice to the   Licensor.

15. MISCELLANEOUS

15.1. Governing Law and Jurisdiction
This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of India, the Parties hereby consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of Courts located in Mumbai, for the purposes of any proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement.

15.2. Relationship of Parties
The Parties agree and acknowledge that the relationship between the Parties is that of independent contractors. This Agreement shall not be deemed to create a partnership or joint venture, and neither party is the other's agent, partner, employee, or representative.


15.3. Waiver of Rights
	The failure or delay to enforce or to exercise, at any time or for any period of time, any term of or any right, power or privilege arising pursuant to this Agreement does not constitute and shall not be construed as a waiver of such term or right and shall in no way affect the Parties right to enforce or exercise it nor shall any single or partial exercise of any remedy, right, power or privilege preclude any further exercise of the same or the exercise of any other remedy, right, power or privilege.

15.4. Third Party Contractors: Licensee may use third party contractors (e.g., backend fulfillment providers that encode, encrypt, store and/or host content) to exercise its rights and fulfill its obligations pursuant to this Agreement; provided, however, that Licensee shall be fully responsible for any act or omission by such a contractor in the event that such an act or omission, if performed by Licensee instead of such contractor, would constitute a breach by Licensee of this Agreement.

15.5. Notice: Notices and other communications required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be given in writing and delivered in person, sent via certified mail or email, or delivered by nationally-recognized courier service, properly addressed and stamped with the required postage, if applicable, to the applicable individuals and addresses specified in the signature block below. Notice shall be deemed effective upon receipt.

15.6. Assignment: Neither this Agreement nor any rights, licenses or obligations hereunder may be assigned by either party without the prior written approval of the non-assigning party, which shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed, provided that Licensee shall be entitled to assign this Agreement and the rights and obligations herein to Netflix. Notwithstanding the foregoing, either Party may assign this Agreement in its entirety to any entity controlling, controlled by or under common control with such party or any acquirer of all or of substantially all of such party's equity securities or assets, provided that (i) such party provides the non-assigning party with written notice and (ii) if Licensor is the assigning party, any such permitted assignee is incorporated and/or organized in the same country as Licensor. Any purported assignment not in accordance with this clause shall be void. Subject to the foregoing, this Agreement will benefit and bind the Parties' successors and assigns. 

15.7. Severability: In the event that any term, condition, or provision of this Agreement is held to be a violation of any applicable law, statute, or regulation the same shall be deemed to be deleted from this Agreement and shall be of no force and effect and this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as if such term, condition, or provision had not originally be contained in this Agreement. Notwithstanding the above, in the event of any such deletion, the Parties shall negotiate in good faith in order to agree the terms of a mutually acceptable and satisfactory alternative provision in place of the provision so deleted.

15.8. Headings: The headings of clauses and sub-clauses in this Agreement are provided for convenience only and shall not affect its construction or interpretation.

15.9. Counterparts: This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original copy of this Agreement and all of which together shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

15.10. Third parties: Nothing in this Agreement is intended to or shall confer upon any person or entity, other than the Parties hereto and their permitted assigns and authorized successors, any legal or equitable right, benefits, or remedy of any kind under this Agreement.

15.11. Entire Agreement: This Agreement supersedes all prior or contemporaneous negotiations and agreements (whether oral or written) between the Parties with respect to the subject matter thereof and constitutes, along with its Exhibits, a complete and exclusive statement of the terms and conditions of the Agreement between the Parties with respect to such subject matter. This Agreement may not be amended or modified except by the written agreement of both Parties. The language of this Agreement is English, and any translations shall have no effect and shall not be binding.


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first written above 

Signed and Confirmed 					)
By the within named “Licensor”		
							)
____________________________			)
							)


Signed and Confirmed					)
By the within Suri Gopalan	
							)
____________________________			)

SCHEDULE A
LICENSED WORK
	Sr. No.
	Movie Title
	Date of Delivery
	Release Date on the Service
	Territory
	Licensed Languages
	Required Language Assets
	Term 
	Exclusivity

	1
	
	TBD
	TBD
	Universe
	All languages


	Original language of production+ English subtitles
	[ ] years from release date
	SVOD Exclusive with hold back on AVOD and FVOD





SCHEDULE B
SOURCE MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS


Title Delivery Requirement 
 
Film / episode HD Source Profile 
· Apple ProRes 422 (HQ) 
· ITU-R BT.709 color space, file tagged correctly as 709 
● Video needs to be in original aspect ratio.  
● 1920 x 1080 square pixel aspect ratio material 
● Native frame rate of original source. 

 IMPORTANT NOTES 
· Anti-Smoking disclaimer, media credits, url or promotional tagging should be edited. 
· Intermission slate should be edited. 
· All videos must begin and end with one second black slug. 
 
SD FORMAT IS ACCEPTABLE ONLY IF HD MASTER IS NOT MANUFACTURED. 
 
Film / episode Audio Source Profile 
For every film / episode that 5.1 Surround audio is available in any competing format or market, it must be provided in addition to the stereo tracks. 
 
Surround 
· LPCM in either Big Endian or Little Endian, 16-bit or 24-bit, at least 48Khz. 
· Expected channels: L, R, C, LFE, Ls, Rs. 
 
Stereo 
· LPCM in either Big Endian or Little Endian, 16-bit or 24-bit, at least 48Khz. 
 
Subtitle 
●A full translation of all the words spoken in the film / episode including songs. 
●Subtitle as a separate file (.dfxp or .xml) 
●Subtitles must encompass all the spoken dialogue in the content. If the content has multiple spoken languages, they all must be translated and present in the subtitle file. 
●Subtitle files must not be censored or contain advertisements, placards, overlay branding, website link callouts or company credits. 
 

Closed Captions 
· Include as much of the original content as possible.
· Do not simplify or water down the original dialogue.
· Truncating the original dialogue should be limited to instances where reading speed and synchronicity to the audio are an issue.
● Captions as a separate TTML (.dfxp or .xml) file

Forced Narrative
Our preference is to receive a non-subtitled version of the content.

To support the non-subtitled source, Netflix needs Forced Narrative subtitles delivered as ancillary files. 
  
 	Examples of text to be included in Forced Narrative subtitles: 	
· Translation where an alternate language is spoken.

· Transcription of inaudible dialogue if it would have been included in broadcast or theatrical presentation.

For example: An English language film / episode has 5 minutes of Japanese dialogue and is to be streamed to U.S.  customers. The desired video would not include burned in subtitles for the Japanese sections. A Forced Narrative subtitle file would be supplied that contains the Japanese dialogue translated into English. The Forced Narrative file would not have the original English dialogue transcribed. 

The technical format of Forced Narrative subtitles must follow the same rules as standard subtitles i.e (.dfxp or .xml).

 Artwork 
 
All artwork assets should be 300 dpi. Detailed artwork delivery guideline is given below.











































[image: ]









[image: ]















SCHEDULE C
LOGO

[image: ]

16

image1.emf

image2.jpg
Rate Card

Al NPCAs are bound by a Do Not Exceed Rate Card. These rates will be evaluated on an annual
basis. Rates are not inclusive of local tax.

Pricing
Por Package

n Package to Include

1 | Title Traatment only 24,400 | Creation of Original Language Title Treatmant Asset

Localized Title
2 (et 25,600 | Craation of Localized Title Treatment Assat per language

3 | Display Art Only 214,400 | Creation of Display Art (Vertical, Horizontal, Title Card)

Localized Display

2 s 21,600 | Creation of Display Art (Vertical, Horizontal, Title Card)
Horizontal Display

5 | i 26,400 | Creation of Horizontal Display Art
Additional

6 | Horizontal Display 32,000 | Creation of 5 Additional Horizontals
Ar
Localized Additional

7 | Horizontal Display 1,900 | Craation of 5 Localized Additional Horizontals par languags
ar

s o i 24,800 | Craation of Vartical Display Art
only

] ik 21,900 | Creation of 5 Additional Verticals

Display Art

Localized Additional a
o e e 21,900 | Craation of 5 Localized Additional Varticals par languags

W | Title Card Only 23,500 | Creation of Title Card
12 | story At only 26,400 | Creation of Story Art Asset
13 | Character Art Only 23,500 | Creation of Character Art
12 | stil Capture 211,000 | Capture of still images from video

Package Pricing

Design Rate Por Package

Standard Delivery Creation of Title Treatment, Display Art, Additional Horizontal Display ATt
Package 79790 | Aqditional Vertical Display Art and Story Art in one language

Creation of Localized Title Traatment, Localized Display Art, Localized Additional
11,000 | Vertical Display Art and Localized Additional Horizontal Display Art in one.
language

Localization
Delivery Package





image3.jpg
DIGITAL DISTRIBUTION PARTNER

vistaindia




